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Qualified Plan Limits 
Type of Limitation 2013 2012 2011 2010 

Elective Deferrals (401(k), 403(b), 457(b)(2) and 
457(c)(1)) 

$17,500 $17,000 $16,500 $16,500 

Section 414(v) Catch-Up Deferrals to 401(k), 403(b), 
457(b), or SARSEP Plans (457(b)(3) and 402(g) provide 
separate catch-up rules to be considered as appropriate) 

$5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 

SIMPLE 401(k) or regular SIMPLE plans, Catch-Up 
Deferrals 

$2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 

415 limit for Defined Benefit Plans $205,000 $200,000 $195,000 $195,000 

415 limit for Defined Contribution Plans $51,000 $50,000 $49,000 $49,000 

Annual Compensation Limit $255,000 $250,000 $245,000 $245,000 

Annual Compensation Limit for Grandfathered 
Participants in Governmental Plans Which Followed 
401(a)(17) Limits (With Indexing) on July 1, 1993 

$380,000 $375,000 $360,000 $360,000 

Highly Compensated Employee 414(q)(1)(B) $115,000 $115,000 $110,000 $110,000 

Key employee in top heavy plan (officer) $165,000 $165,000 $160,000 $160,000 

SIMPLE Salary Deferral $12,000 $11,500 $11,500 $11,500 

Maximum ESOP Account Balance Subject to 5-Year 
Distribution Period 

$1,035,000 $1,015,000 $985,000 $985,000 

Amount Used to Determine Lengthening of ESOP 5-Year 
Distribution Period 

$205,000 $200,000 $195,000 $195,000 

Taxable Wage Base $113,700 $110,100 $106,800 $106,800 

FICA Tax for employees and employers 7.65% 7.65% 7.65% 7.65% 

Social Security Tax for employees 6.2%** 4.2%* 4.2%* 6.2% 

Social Security Tax for employers 6.2% 6.2% 6.2% 6.2% 

Medicare Tax for employers and employees 1.45% 1.45% 1.45% 1.45% 

Additional Medicare Tax*** 
0.9% of comp > 

$200,000 - - - 

*This figure reflects a 2% reduction in the rate of tax for employees pursuant to the Tax Relief Act of 2010. 

**Note that the 2% reduction of the 6.2% tax rate for 2011 & 2012 is set to expire on 12/31/12. There is speculation that the 
reduction may be extended into 2013; therefore, this rate may change following the date of this publication. 

***For taxable years beginning after 12/31/12, an employer must withhold Additional Medicare Tax on wages or compensation 
paid to an employee in excess of $200,000 in a calendar year. 
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If you have any questions regarding anything discussed in this Alert, the attorneys and other 
professionals of the Employee Benefits and Executive Compensation group of Bryan Cave LLP are 
available to answer your questions. 

Richard (Rick) L. Arenburg (404) 572-6765 richard.arenburg@bryancave.com 
Brian W. Berglund (314) 259-2445 bwberglund@bryancave.com 
Harold G. Blatt (314) 259-2216 hgblatt@bryancave.com 
Bard Brockman (404) 572-4507 bard.brockman@bryancave.com 
Carrie E. Byrnes  (312) 602-5063 carrie.byrnes@bryancave.com 
Paul F. Concannon (404) 572-6856 paul.concannon@bryancave.com 
Christine M. Daly (303) 866-0486 christine.daly@bryancave.com 
Carolyn E. Daniels (303) 866-0391 carolyn.daniels@bryancave.com 
Edmund (Ed) Emerson (404) 572-6739 edmund.emerson@bryancave.com 
Denise Pino Erwin (303) 866-0631 denise.erwin@bryancave.com 
Kyle P. Flaherty (212) 541-2134 kpflaherty@bryancave.com 
Carrie E. Herrick  (314) 259-2212 carrie.herrick@bryancave.com 
Rebecca Holdredge (314) 259-2042 rebecca.holdredge@bryancave.com 
Jonathan Hull (314) 259-2359 jthull@bryancave.com 
Charles B. Jellinek (314) 259-2138 cbjellinek@bryancave.com 
Hal B. Morgan (314) 259-2511 hbmorgan@bryancave.com 
Dan O’Keefe (314) 259-2179 dmokeefe@bryancave.com 
Christian Poland (312) 602-5085 christian.poland@bryancave.com 
Jeffrey S. Russell (314) 259-2725 jsrussell@bryancave.com 
Christopher (Chris) Rylands (404) 572-6657 chris.rylands@bryancave.com 
Steven G. (Steve) Schaffer (404) 572-6830 steven.schaffer@bryancave.com 
Kathleen R. Sherby (314) 259-2224 krsherby@bryancave.com 
Sarah Roe Sise (314) 259-2741 srsise@bryancave.com 
Michael Corey Slagle (214) 721-8031 corey.slagle@bryancave.com 
Sheldon H. Smith (303) 866-0490 sheldon.smith@bryancave.com 
Alan H. Solarz (212) 541-2075 ahsolarz@bryancave.com 
Jennifer W. Stokes (314) 259-2671 jennifer.stokes@bryancave.com 
Lisa A. Van Fleet (314) 259-2326 lavanfleet@bryancave.com 
Tom Wack (314) 259-2182 tewack@bryancave.com 
Julie A. Wagner (314) 259-2637 jawagner@bryancave.com 
Jay P. Warren (212) 541-2110 jpwarren@bryancave.com 
Carolyn Wolff (314) 259-2206 carolyn.wolff@bryancave.com 
Serena F. Yee (314) 259-2372 sfyee@bryancave.com 

 
Follow @ERISABryanCave on Twitter. 

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal 
tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be 
used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing, or recommending 
to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein. 
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